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Case Number 81-41-A - Therefore, it i6 ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of 100 patrons permitted on the upper level and 77 on the lower level at anytime. of Baltimore County this 16th day of December 1986, that the herein request ‘ be in accordance with the design criteria for the BLR Zoning Classification, } DATE BY REVISIONS ’
Baltimore County, 1:?;58 7th kday of October, 198»2{,; tl;lat the herein petition for 2. Tl:'e ?ltc p;lan asfha;l injicate that 126 pgrking spaces are required and for a O-foot front yard setback, in accordance with the plan submitted, prepared as set forth in Section 229.5.8.2,4,5,6,7,8,9 and 10, and section 229.6.a.2 | PR!N?E@ 1215102 LEHIE, | Revfend per Dounty covaarbs CHECKED BY: &
varlance to permit arking spaces in lieu of the reguired 166 spaces be and the location of the dumpster. by Bill Monk, Land Planner, revised December 8, 1986 and identified as petitioner's ; of the B.C.ZE. ! ‘ﬁ—— 8
the same Is hereby denlzd. g > P 3. Compliance with the recommendation of the Maryland Department of exhibit 8, be and s hereby granted, subject to the following restrfctlons':p g DATE CHECKED:—M ' ;:
83120 : Transportation, dated July 14, 1982, thit 7%concrete curb be constructed : ? 7) But for the signage shown on the site plan, there willbe no additional | - -SEP-3 - 2004 b
Case Number 83-120-A - Therefore, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of beyond the existing right of way line fot uniformity in design and 1. A 4-foot wide landscaping strip shall be provided along the southern property : signaae, temporary or permanent, with the exception of a grand openin 3 ‘e ) u_ ' I
ping strip p Prog gnage, temporary or p : pt g pening | SCALE 1=30" |¢
Baltimore County,this 1ith day of January, 1983, that the herein petition for Krotectlon of the existing sign.” line from the front extending to the rear a minimum of 75 feet. sign for the center. ! : — |
varlance(s) to permit 92 parking spaces In lieu of the required 126 spaces, for 4. A revised site plan, Incorporating the restrictions set forth above, ' 2. A permitted, freestanding sign shallnot exceed 27 sq, ft. per face. Relief abandoned. ' | ' DAFT-McCUNE-WALKER. INC = PROJECT NO.:  95025J | &
the expressed purpose of constructing an addition to increase the kitchen shall be submitted for approvalby the Maryland Department of DRC No.05277A. A request to confirm the B(9) limited exemption granted on " &) When applying for a building permit, the site plan andlor landscaping { T - 2
jgiejtj:igeezﬁe?;&%f 1;':& eﬁﬁtli(r;a re:bté‘uram,’a. in if;érgarceh Mtll;nythe netl'g:‘ 1Ellﬂan Tra;s orl;aﬂ;lon,I t:l:e D;:parbmsnt of Publlc Works, and the Office of Planning May 27, 1997 was tabled on July 5, 1999 pending resolution of the requested - ; ' plan filed must reference this case and set forth and address the ' i DRAWING: 1 O F 2 o
5 ar petitioner's ex .16 hereby gra , from an ning, including landscaping and screening required for approval zoning rellef. The plan was subsequently brought before the DRC on May 1, 2000 : restrictions of this order. ‘ : : B
and after the date of order, subject, however, to the following restrictions: by the current Planning and Developme?;t Division. Relief abandgged. as old business vghere the prevlo%sly granted B(9) limited exemption was confirmed.
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REASON FOR REFINEMENT

To revise the proposed Improvement of the site
from a three building (retall, bank, restaurant)

development to a single retail buliding.

DRC Number 0O32403F

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

» certify under oath that there

n linguent accounts for any other development with
respect to any of the following: the applicant, a person
with a financial interest In the proposed development, or a
person who will perform contractual services on behalf of

proposed development

DATA SOURCES:

Underground gas and electric from BGE record drawings.

Bearings and distances as shown are taken from a boundary survey
prepared by Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Itd. on April 1, 1997,

Topography as shown is taken from a topogra
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Itd., dated April5, 199

hic worksheet prepared by
and topographic and

ALTAIASCM land title survey of Duron, Inc. and Campday Partnership
Properties prepared by DMW, Inc., dated May 15, 1998,

Underground storm drains and sewer from Baltimore County record drawings.
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

April 19, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Julinus W, Lichter, Esquire

Peter G. Angelos, P.C.

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
York Aylesbury LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 00-301-A

Dear Mr. Lichter;

In response to your letter dated March 30, 2000 concerning the above-captioned matter, the
following comments are offered. Your letter has been considered as a Motion for Reconsideration of the
Order issued by me in the subject case on March 16, 2000. Your Motion has been timely filed, pursuant to
Rule K of the Zoning Commissjoner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (See Appendix G, Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

Upon consideration of your letter, as well as the response thereto by Louis W. Miller,
President of the Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc., kindly be advised that I will grant your
request for reconsideration. I believe that I erroneously inserted the word “landscaping” in Restrictions 2
and 6 of my Order. It is to be noted that the other restrictions imposed survive this ruling and are therefore
binding. In this regard, the Petitioners/Property Owners will be required to comply with the B.J.R.
standards referenced within my Order. However, those standards indeed do not relate to landscaping.

Insofar as landscaping, the Petitioners shall be required to comply with the County’s
Landscape Manual and/or other requirements of law as they are applicable to this property. In addition, the
Covenant Agreement by and between York Aylesbury, LLC and the Greater Timonium Community
Council, Inc. represents a private contract by and between those parties which apparently is enforceable in a
Court of law. It was my intent to incorporate certain terms of that Agreement within my Order and I erred
when the term “landscaping” was added thereto. Thus, by this letter, which shall be considered a ruling on
your request for reconsideration, the word “landscaping” shall be deleted from both restrictions.

In the event any party finds this ruling is unfavorable, said party may file an appeal to the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. For further information on filing
an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, -
B

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Louis W. Miller, 44 E. Timonium Road, Timonium, Md. 21093
Developer’s Plans Review Division, DPDM; OP; People's Counsel; Casg’File

Census 2000 ==,

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County

@ Prunted vait Soybaan Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
on Recyclad Paper



. LAW OFFICES .

PETER G. ANGELOS

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATICHN

COURT TOWERS, SUITE 300 MAR 5 9 ‘

210 W, PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-825-7300 FAX # 410-296-254|
OTHER QFFICES!

NEW YORK, NEW YORK
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA
WILMINGTON, PELAWARE
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE

JULIUS W, LICHTER

March 30, 2000

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE
York Aylesbury, LLC - Petitioner
Case No. 00-301-A

Dear Mr. Schmidt;

Regarding your decision in the above-referenced matter, my client and [ have reviewed your
order and we are requesting your reconsideration on a specific aspect thereof. The restrictions which
you imposc, upon which the grant of the variance is conditioned, include references to an agreement
between my client and the community, that landscaping shall be in accordance with the BLR Design
criteria, as codified in Ballimore County Zoning Regulations. However, a careful rcading of the
covenants reveals that, while my client did agree that certain finishing aspects of the development
of the property shall be in accordance with the BLR Design Criteria, landscaping was not among
those aspects.

Specifically, restriclion number 2 states that “all buildings, improvements, landscaping, elc,
shall be in accordance with the BLR Design Criteria found at Sections 229.3.A.2,4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and
Section 229.6.A.2 and 3 of the B.C.Z.R.” Furthermore, restriction number 6 states that “Building
consiruction materials, e.g. brick facade and landscaping, will be in accordance with the Design
Criteria for the BLR zoning classification, as set forth in Section 229.3.A.2,4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and
Section 229.6.A.2 and 3 of the B.C.Z.R.”

The Order accurately scis forth the eode seciions which were incorporated in the agroement
borween the developer and the community. These sections deal with the following design aspects
m the BLR zone:

ONE CHARLES CENTER UNION PARK CENTER STEELWORHERS' HALL CENTERPARK Il ©3 HENDERSON AVENUE . 201 § CLEVELAND AVENUE
100 N CHARLES STREET 58085 HARFORD RDAD B40 DUNDALK AVENUE SUITE 315 CUMBERLAND, MD 2|BOB-24B2 HAGERSTOWN, MD 217405746
BALTIMORE. MD 2)201-3812 BALTIMORE, MD 21214-1846 BALTIMORE, MD 21224 2087 408i POWDER MILL ROAD 301-7B8-2700 30)-7 39-4000
410 84B-200CC 410-426-3200 410-633-8100 BELTSVILLE, MD 207053148 FAX 301-789°27C3 FAX 301-739-3848
(800} 252-6622 (BOO) 48p-3240 FAX 4108330400 aoo &272-ga26)
FAX 410-889-2101, 4), 82 FAX 410-426-1269 FAX 30)-937-8738
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Section

Subject/Design Standard

2293.A2

Accessory nses and activities shall be confincd
within completely enclosed buildings.

2293.A4

Lighting of parking areas within 50 feet ol a
residential zone or use,

2293 A5

Finishing of rear and sides of buildings near
adjacent properties,

2293.A6

Conservation and integration of architecturally
and historically significant structures.

2293.A7

Pedesirian and bike access.

2203.A38

Proposed projects to be in accordance with the
intent of any community plan.

2293.A9

Signage.

229.3.A.10

Freestanding buildings.

229.6.A.2

Maximum Floor Area,

229.6.A3

Maximum FAR.

It is plainly evident that those sections which were incorporated and cited do not address
landscaping. Furthermore, it is especially notable that the section which does address landscaping,
section 229.6.1, was not incorporated into the agreement between the parties. While my client
certainly intends to landscape the property in a quality manner, it did not agree to do so in accordance
with the BLLR Design standards. Our concern is that, as worded, your Order does not accurately
reflect the agreement between the parties, and il creates the possibility for county and community

authority in an area where none was intended by the parties.

The 10 sections of the law which are cited in the agreement and the Ocder speak (or
themselves in terms of their scope and requirements. Accordingly, we respectfully request that you
issue an amended Order clarifying that landscaping is not included among the aspects of design for

which my client must adhere to BLLR zone design standards.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

cc York Aylesbury, LLC
Mr. Bob Bathurst, DMW

Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc. (¢/o Mr. Louis W. Miller)

Ms. Kathleen Beadell

Sincerely,

iius W. Lichier
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S York Road, E/S Aylesbury Road
(2010-2014 York Road) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
8™ Election District
4™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
York Aylesbury, LLC * Case No. 00-301-A
Petitioners
w
# * * e * L3 * * % #* #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, York Aylesbury LLC, by Peter G. Angelos,
Member, through their attorney, Julius W. Lichter, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 409 to allow 246
parking spaces in lieu of the required 338; from Section 303.2 to allow front average setbacks of
20 feet and 32 feet in lieu of the required 65 feet; and from Section 450.7 to permit two (2) joint
identification signs with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines allowed, with a total sign area of
154.6 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 150 sq.ft., and to permit two (2) enterprises signs in
lieu of the allowed one. In addition, the Petitioners requested in open heating a variance from
Section 409.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit access to parking spaces from driveways in lieu of the
required access from driveway aisles. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of this request were Wayne Gioso,
a representative of York Aylesbury, LLC, property owners, Julius W. Lichter, Esquire and Dino C.
LaFiandra, Esquire, attorneys for the Petitioners, Wes Guckert, Traffic Engineer, and Charles
Main, 11, Project Engineer with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this
property. Appearing as linterested persons in the matter were Louis W. Miller, John Schaller, and

Kathleen Beadell, nearby residents of the area.
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Testimony and evidence presented disclosed that the subject property consists of a
compilation of adjacent lots that were acquired by the York Aylesbury, L1.C and consolidated for
the purpose of redevelopment. Collectively, the property contains a gross area of 4.950 acres,
zoned B.M., and is located with frontage along York Road, opposite Northwood Drive and Belfast
Road in Timonium. This area of York Road is part of the commercial corridor that extends from
Towson to the south to Hunt Valley to the north. In addition to its frontage along York Road, the
property abuts Aylesbury Road to the rear. Both sides of York and Aylesbury Roads feature
commercial uses, and much of the properties that lie adjacent to these roads have recently been
redeveloped. To the south (side) the property abuts a Burger King fast food restaurant, and to the
north (side) a heating/air conditioning business and other commercial-type properties.

The property was previously the site of several structures which were used for a mix of
retail/business uses; however, those buildings have been demolished to make way for the proposed
improvements. The Petitioners propose three separate structures on the site. The primary structure
will be a 43,000 sq.ft. strip shopping center. Due to the grade of the property, which falls off from
the front (York Road) to the back (Aylesbury Road), the strip shopping center will have a single
row (one-story) of stores in the front facing York Road, and two rows, one atop the other, of stores

in the rear facing Aylesbury Road. The second and third structures proposed include a one-story,
3,680 sq.ft. bank building in the front portion of the site, and a one-story, 6,500 sq.ft. building that
may be utilized as a restaurant. In addition to these improvements, the site will be redeveloped
with a parking field, both in the front adjacent to York Road, and in the rear, adjacent to Aylesbury
Road. Based upon concerns expressed by the neighbors, a single internal traffic aisle will be
provided for customers through the site from York Road to Aylesbury Road. Thus, development
on the property has been configured to prevent easy cut-through access from York Road through
the site to Aylesbury Road.

On behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Main testified about the plan and described the
uniqueness of the site, which is primarily caused by the significant downgrade of the property from

York Road to Aylesbury Road. He also described the proposed development as outlined above.



Apparently, plans for development of this property have been under consideration for a number of
years, Over this time, the Petitioners acquired the individual lots which collectively form the subject
property. Additionally, there have been meetings with residents of the community to consider and
address their concerns. The subject plan represents the final version of the Petitioners’ efforts.

Mr. Gioso also testified about the plan. He noted that the property owners have
developed a property not far from the subject site on York Road, known as the Foxtail Shopping
Center. He testified that the subject property would be developed in a similar manner and that the
proposed shopping center would be a high-quality strip center.,

Testimony was also received from Wes Guckert. Mr. Guckert testified about the need
for the variance as to the number of parking spaces to be provided. In this regard, he indicated that
the Petitioners will provide 246 spaces in lieu of the required 338. The high number of parking
spaces required in this case is driven by the proposed restaurant use of a portion of the site. Under
Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R., the bank and retail uses would require 226 parking spaces; however,
due to the higher requirements for restaurant parking, 112 spaces would be required for 7,000 sq.ft.
of restaurant use. Mr. Guckert noted that the Foxtail Shopping Center located nearby was
developed in a similar mixed-use fashion. Apparently, a parking variance for a deficient number
of spaces was granted in that case. Mr. Guckert indicated that a ratio of 4.1 spaces per 1,000 sq.ft.
was approved for Foxtail Center. He indicated that there was no parking problem on that site and
that the lot is never fully utilized. In fact, approximately 3.57 parking spaces per 1,000 sq.it. of
leasible area are occupied at that location during peak periods of usage. At the subject site, the

ratio of parking to be provided is 4.7 parking spaces per 1,000 sq.ft. That is, there is more parking

% | provided here per square foot of leasible area than is provided at Foxtail and sufficient parking

:ii:ij exists at that site. Thus, Mr. Guckert opined that the parking variance in this case was justified and

?\% would not cause any spill-over parking into adjacent streets or neighborhoods.

l&ﬁ As noted above, several members from the surrounding community appeared. They

J:S_\b‘(g” expressed a number of concerns about the project; however, indicated that there had been lengthy
and ongoing negotiations between the property owners and the community over the years. In fact,
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The Petitioner indicated that it was willing to abide by this condition and will relocate the existing
line at its own expense. The Developers Plans Review comment also objects to the parking
variance; however, I was persuaded by the testimony offered by Mr. Guckert, as outlined above,
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, [ am persuaded to grant the relief
requested. I find that the development proposed in this case has been well thought out and has had
the benefit of extensive community input and site engineering by the Petitioners’ expert witnesses.
Thus, I will grant the relief requested, subject to certain restrictions as set forth below.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this May of March, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 409 to allow 246 parking spaces
in lieu of the required 338; from Section 303.2 to allow front average setbacks of 20 feet and 32
feet in lieu of the required 65 feet; from Section 450.7 to permit two (2) joint identification signs
with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines allowed, with a total sign area of 154.6 sq.ft. in lieu of
the maximum allowed 150 sq.ft., and to permit two (2) enterprises signs in lieu of the allowed one;
and, from Section 409.4 to permit access to parking spaces from driveways in lieu of the required
access from driveway aisles, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

2) Pursuant to the Declaration of Restrictive Covenant agreement signed
November 16, 1998 by and between York Aylesbury, LLC and the
Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc., all buildings,
improvements, landscaping, etc., shall be in accordance with the BLR
Design Criteria set forth in Sections 229.3.A.2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10
and Section 229.6.A.2 and 3 of the B.C.Z.R.
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3) Upon receipt of all necessary County approvals for any redevelopment
of the subject property which triggers application of the BLR Design
Criteria described above, and if storm water management for both
quantity and quality is waived in its entirety by the County, the
Petitioner agrees either to provide additional storm water management
so that there is at least 20% of the quality and quantity management
required for such redevelopment, or, contribute $12,000 towards the
construction of any regional storm water management facility
proposed and constructed by the County within five (5) years hereof.

4) The following uses shall be prohibited in any redevelopment plan of
the subject property, notwithstanding its being permitted in the BM
zoning classification: a) “x-rated” video, book or clothing stores; b)
fortune telling establishments; c) taverns, night clubs, or after-hours
clubs; d) pawn shops; d) new and used car dealerships; e) massage
parlors; f) arcades, except that coin-operated games in association with
other entertainment uses such as a Discovery Zone, movie theaters, or
similar uses shall be permitted; and g) catering hall, as those uses are
currently defined in the B.C.Z.R.

5) The Petitioners shall relocate at its cost, the existing public sanitary
sewer line outside the proposed building’s foundation, subject to the
review and approval of said relocation and construction by the
Developers Plans Review Division (Department of Public Works).

6) Building construction materials, e.g., brick fagade and landscaping,
will be in accordance with the Design Criteria for the BLR. zoning
classification, as set forth in Section 229.3.A.2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10,
and Section 229.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R

7) But for the signage shown on the site plan, there will be no additional
signage, temporary or permanent, with the exception of a grand
opening sign for the center.

8) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and/or landscaping
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and address the

restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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. Suite 408, County Courts'Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner | ' Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
March 16, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire

Dino C. LaFiandra, Esquire

Peter G. Angelos, P.C.

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
' W/S York Road, E/S Aylesbury Road
(2010-2014 York Road)
8th Blection District — 4th Councilmanic District
York Aylesbury LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 00-301-A

Dear Messts. Lichter & LaFiandra:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o 5.

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: M. Charles Main, I, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md, 21286
Mr. Louis W. Miller, 44 E. Timonium Road, Timonium, Md. 21093
M. Johnt Schaller, 3 Barnaby Court, Timonium, Md. 21093
Ms. Kathleen Beadell, 30 Northwood Drive, Timonium, Md. 21093
Developer’s Plans Review Division, DPDM; OP; People's Counsel; Case ile

% Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000

Printed wath Soy - .
o Recyalad Papar Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



®
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ___2010-2044 York Road
which is presently zoned __BM

This Pelition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Hoq ) 203, 7, US04

See Attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

{indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

See Attached

Property s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

IMe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s)YORK AYLESBURY LLC

By: 3 EMBER
Name - Type or Print Name - Type.qr 2d /7
by oy
Signature Signature (/
Addrass Telephane No, Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
- W)
Attorney For Petitioner: 100 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200413”.%9.4%
Address Telephone Ne.
Julius W. Lichter, Egquire Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Namea - Type or Print City State Zip Coda

)

Representative to be Contacted:

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire

Name

. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste 300 (410)825-7300 210 W, Pennsylvania Avem Ste 300 (410)825-7300

;_,} Ad Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
l!:- Maryland 21204 Towson Maryland 21204

Cit 1 State Zip Code City State Zip Code
u. OFFICE USE ONLY
o et
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
CROWTHER PROPERTIES

ZONING RELIEF SOUGHT:

Variance from Section 409 to allow 246 parking spaces in lieu of the required 338
parking spaces.

Variance from Section 303.2 to allow a front yard set back of 20 feet and 32 feet in
lieu of the required 65 foot set back. ( Front A ucmqmg\)-

Variance from Section 450.7 to allow two joint identification signs (marked "A")
with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines allowed, and allow 154.6 s.f. in lieu of
the 150 s.f. permitted.

Variance to permif two enterprise signs (marked "B").
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY AND UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP

To provide for maximum access to the property from York Road as well as
Aylesbury Road.

"To provide sufficient opportunities for identification of tenants on York and
Aylesbury Roads

To address the difficulty and hardship caused by the severe change in elevation
from east to west.

Such other and further support as will be presented at the time of the hearing, all to
further spread the access to and from the site from York and Aylesbury Roads.

FE=2o|



DafteM<Cune~Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Totwson, Maryland 21286
hetpdiwnw. drw.com

410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Tearn of Land Planners,
Landscape Arebirects,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Enviranmental Professionals

® ®
00,30{’71\

Description to
Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance

4.31 Acre Parcel

Eighth Election District, Baltimore County,Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two following courses
and distances measured from the intersection of the centerline of Timonium Road
(variable width) with the centerline of York Road (variable width) (1) Southeasterly
1070 feet, more or less and thence, (2) Southwesterly 41 feet, more or less to the west
side of York Road, thence binding thereon, the six following courses and distances,
viz: (1) South 18 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds East 210.19 feet, thence (2) North 71
degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds East 1.00 foot, thence (3) South 18 degrees 45 minutes
15 seconds East 62.97 feet, thence (4) South 70 degrees 15 minutes 17 seconds West
1.00 foot, thence (5) South 18 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds East 23.86 feet, to a
point of curvature, and thence (6) Southeasterly by a line curving to the left having a
radius of 21065.62 feet for a distance of 158.86 feet, (the arc of said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing South 18 degrees 58 minutes 18 seconds East 158.86
feet), thence (7) South 70 degrees 50 minutes 32 seconds West 453.86 feet to the east
side of Aylesbury Road (variable width} thence binding thereon the two following‘
courses and distances, viz: (8) North 08 degrees 12 minutes 51 seconds West 458,01
feet, and thence (9) North 12 degrees 30 minutes 54 seconds West 9.33 feet, thence
(10) North 71 degrees 19 minutes 03 seconds East 368.45 feet to the point of

beginning; containing 4.31 acres of land, more or less.

Pagel

«?7'(?0/
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THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE,

December 3, 1999

Project No. 95025.H (L95025.H)

%, AL LA““ N
Ky

Page 2



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o
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- -407, County Courts Bultd

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

" The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Equnty, by.author-
“ity of the Zoning Act and Reguiations of-Baltimara Colnty -

will hold a public hiaring In Towson. Maryland on the prop-"

arty ltentflec: heraln as fallows:
Case: #00-301-A
2010-2044 York Road : .
WiS York Road, 1070° SE and 41" SW of centerline
" Timenlum Road B C
8th Electlon District ~ 4th Counclimanic District
Legal Qwner(s): York Aylesbury LLC

-Varjance: to allow 244 parking spaces In liey of th-e required

338 parking spaces; to allow a front yard sethack of 20 feet
and 32 fest In fieu of the required 65-foot setback; to allow
two jolnt Identlfication signs with 10 lines displayad In flsy of
the 5 lines allowed and 154.6 square feet In lleu of the 150
square fest permitied: and to permit twi enterprise signs. ..

Hearing: Frlday,.F‘ebmarr 2§, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. b Room .

, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
‘Zonlng Commissloner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accesslble; for spe-
cial-accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commls-
sioner's Offica at (410) 687-4368,

{2) For information concerming the File and/or Hearing,

“Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-33¢1,
21094 February 10 : 368929

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

&/H ,20 800
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

successive

L2000 .

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of /

Al

weeks, the first publication appearing on

O JEFFERSONIAN,
PS4 470 p—

‘.J,JIE‘.E
\,\.‘ j‘,

L ADVERTISING

C o -
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 00 - 50 "’A

Petitioner/Developer: FZ Gr A ' / E?:Q'L—
S5 2INO LAFIANDRA - ESD.

Date of Hearing/Closing: Zt ZEZ 2000

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 11 I

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the propﬁy{located at i Za O \‘-r 4F ‘2.044

_ £.OAD
The sign(s} were posted on 2' / q / 200 o . .

( Month, pay. Year)

it W <l

(Silnature Of Sign Poster and Date)

; PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
527% PENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
{City, State, Zip Code)
H0-666:5366 AELL 4169058571

]

A 1 T WP —a—n ——

j r it*

l_:f_:-tt’ Fax Note 7 7671 |bate ]p‘a‘a’es' ]
T B G A/ /LICHTER " O'KEEFE
Go./Dept. M #/ANPA Co.

Phone # Phone #

Fax # Fax #




CEF\%:ICATE OF POSTING .

RE Casc I'(K) %eq:.ngé_jAk
[/ K"" E53 - L
l’xmncu’i)cvclopcr ﬁ@f)ffféﬁ‘fé

; — A DING LAFIANDLA j
224‘4 F 2%-2541 ﬁ_Z 75 200/0

Date of Heanng/Closing

¢.’.

Baltimore County Department of Q 2 FM
Permits and Development Management

(]
County Office Building, Room 111 ﬂ//f -4p7T B
1i1 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously an the property located at i 2010 — #ZO# 7/92:5 (QD;

The sign{s) were posted on Z //57/2000

v { P('ionth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

adudd /M ﬁ/%)ﬁ/ﬁ).

{Signature of Sign Postdr

FATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed ha?ﬁgr o
527% FENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MDD, 2103¢
(City. State, Zip Codey
; 410-666:5266 5 cel-416905 8571
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER (Telephone Number)

IN TOWSON , MD.
DAITY COURTS BLORS -

ROOM: 401 Gosier M-




Director's Office
County Office Building

]]galtimore Co?n;y ” d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment ot Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

&

January 31, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: : :

CASE NUMBER: 00-301-A

2010-2044 York Road -

W/S York Road, 1070' SE and 41’ SW of centerline Timonium Road
8" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District '

Legal Owner: York Aylesbury LLC

Variance to allow 246 parking spaces in lieu of the required 338 parking spaces; to
allow a front yard setback of 20 feet and 32 feet in lieu of the required 65-foot setback;
to allow two joint identification signs with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines allowed
and 154.6 square feet in lieu of the 150 square feet permitted; and to permit two
enterprise signs.

HEARING: Friday, February 25, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

' _/ ‘ .
Arnold Jablon
Director

c: Julius Lichter, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson 21204
York Aylesbury LLC, 100 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200, Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FEBRUARY 10, 2000.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Pripted with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 10, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Julius W. Lichter, Esquire - 410-825-7300
Peter G. Angelos, P.C. ‘
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-301-A

2010-2044 York Road

W/S York Road, 1070’ SE and 41’ SW of centerline Timonium Road
8" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: York Ayiesbury LLC

Variance to allow 246 parking spaces in lieu of the required 338 parking spaces; to
allow a front yard setback of 20 feet and 32 feet in lieu of the required 65-foot setback;
to allow two joint identification signs with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines allowed
and 154.6 square feet in lieu of the 150 square feet permitted; and to permit two
enterprise signs.

HEARING: Friday, February 25, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, ;1,61 Bosley Avenue
I A 'i,o:f“”""

A7

#

., s
yAf
. M . N /
Vot laautd PR ;
t 0 et

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

2\ Baltimore County , ‘ .+ County Office Building
xExxA | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Eﬁ W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly pdmlandacq@co.ba. md,us

February 17, 2000

Mr. Julius W. Lichter

Peter G. Angelos, P.C.

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue #300
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Lichter: _
RE: Case Number 00-301-A , 2010-2044 York Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 20, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members. of the
. ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
. of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to

‘ contact the commenting agency.
rincerely
Tl
. Carl

ichardsj™Jy.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

| WCRiggs

Enclosures

Ay

TGS Mo naeied papat Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director : DATE: February 4, 2000
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 7, 2000
Item No. 301

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Baltimore County policy prohibits the construction of a
permanent structure within a designated utility easement. ) ”
If the proposed buildings cannot be repositioned, the Develope UUJ(
will have to reloeate, at his cost, the existing public sanitary sewer

mains outside the building's foundation. | Vyz
¢
Due to adverse impact to adjacent roads, this office strongly (9(7N
recommends agains granting the requested parking variance. P
v
A request shall be added to allow parking along “travel ways". ?(2 (

RWB :H.‘I 0:irb : 9&’, S

ce: File
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Office of the Fire Marshal

2 Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

QVUSQ

February 15, 2000

Department of Permits and RECE'VED FEB 2 Szﬂm
Development Management (FPDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: YORK AYLESBURY, LLC - 301
HARRIS TERRELL ZIPKIN AND JUDY ANN ZIPKIN, JAZ NICK
ENTERPRISES LLC, BALTIMORE COUNTY REV. AUTH. - 303

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JANUARY 31, 2000

Ttem No. :@ AND 303

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

0N

% Printed with Soyboan Ink
on Racycled Papor



TO: Amold Jablon

FROM:  R.Bruce Seeley [/
DATE: February 9, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address
296 . | 10519 Marriotisville Road
297 8 Shad Court
298 4103 Southwestern Boulevard
299 55 Millstone Road
<@ 2010-2044 York Road
30 107 Forest Drive
304 Belfast Road




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 7, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management . L m’i
' ”, i‘i ! i= i \“ ;i . -
FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, 111 g bt o iz
Director, Office of Planning : ,‘

%
H

SUBJECT: 2010-2044 York Road L RSRH

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 00-301-A

Petitioner: Julius W, Lichter, Esquire
Property Size: 4.950 acres

Zoning: BM, BL

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date: 2/25/00

REQUEST:

The variances being requested in this case are from the following sections of the BCZR; Section
409 to allow 246 parking spaces in lieu of the required 338 parking spaces, Section 303.2 to
allow a front yard setback of 20 feet and 32 feet in lieu of the required 65 foot set back, Section
450.7 to allow two joint identification signs with 10 lines displayed in lieu of the 5 lines
permitted, to allow 154 square feet in lieu of the 150 square feet permitted, and to permit two
enterprise signs.

The subject property is a 4.9 acre site located within the boundaries of the West Aylesbury Road
Mixed Use Area of the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan, adopted by County Council in 1998,
The site, which was recently cleared, is proposed to be improved with a new commercial
development consisting of a 43,000 square foot, two story complex which would house multiple
retail tenants, and have access and frontage from both York Road and West Aylesbury Road.
Additionally, two freestanding pad sites (a bank and a 6500 square foot building) are proposed to
be located at the north and south end of the site, approximately 20 feet from the York Road right-
of-way.

C\301.doe

s



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Hunt Valley /Timonium Master Plan (HVT), adopted by the County Council in October
1998 lists design guidelines for redevelopment in this area. These guidelines address improved
pedestrian connections, providing attractive screening and landscaping of parking areas, building
materials and finishes which create a consistent architectural theme and sense of place, and
signage design and placement which is unobtrusive and conforms to the HVT plan.
Additionally, Section III: Recommendations for Development/Redevelopment Opportunities in
the West Aylesbury Road Area (p.24) recommends this area be designated a Design Review
Panel Area with design standards. Accordingly, this office has been working with an advisory
group of citizens, land use attorneys, and developers to create design standards that will
ultimately be adopted by the County Council and incorporated into the Comprehensive Manual
of Development Policies (CMDP).

As the proposed development is located within the heart of the West Aylesbury Road area, the
following comments are reflective of the design goals contained in the plan towards which we
are working to adopt and implement as design standards. This office recommends the following:

1. In accordance with the proposed guidelines, shift the multi-tenant building west towards
West Aylesbury Road such that the building serves as an edge and creates a pedestrian
oriented “street front” along West Aylesbury Road.

2. Reconfigure the parking layout to accommodate the shifting of the building to the west and

eliminate the parking spaces along travel aisles.

Decrease the height of the proposed freestanding signs to no more than 12 feet.

4. Concentrate the majority of identification signage within a comprehensive sign band along
the fascia of the buildings with a uniform signage package.

5. Submit building elevations for review and approval by this office. The primary building
material should be brick.

6. Submit a landscape plan to this office for review and approval which indicates placement of
plant material, design and materials of low screening walls, sidewalk location, and
designation of an outdoor amenity area.

(V]

section chiet (o7 AP ’%m —
77
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. Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transpartétian Governor

State Highway Administration . 2o, oreart

Parker F Williams
Administrator

Date:  February 2, 2000

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 301 (LTM)
Permits and Development Management 2010-2044 York Road
County Office Building, Room 109 MD 45

Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 4,93

RECEIVED Frp ¢ + 200

Dear Ms, Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval of the
variance request.

However we will require the owner to obtain an access permit and as a minimum the following
will be conditioned to the permit:

s An operational traffic impact analysis will be required.
* A hydraulic analysis may be required.

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or
by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/./. el L

»~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Spesch
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toli Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

2010-2044 York Road, W/S York Rd,

1070' SE angd 41' SW of ¢/l Timoniym Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

8ih Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: York Aylesbury LLC

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 00-301-A

* * 0 * * * * * * % % ® %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

%“M Z(/MWW:U
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

nteS. Dl

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of February, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Julius W. Lichter, Esq,, Law Offices Peter G. Angelos, 210 W, Pennsylvania

Avenue, Suile 515, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




LAW OFFICES
PETER G. ANGELOS

A PROFLSSIONAL CORPORATION

COURT TOWERS, SUITE 300
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-825-7 300 FAX # 4|0-298-254 |

CTHER CFFICES.

NEW YCRK, NEW YORK
PHILARELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA
JULIUS W, LICHTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE
KNCXVILLE, TENNESSEE

January 20, 2000

v Ms. Gwen Stephens
Baltimore County Department of Permils and Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  York Aylesbury LLC
Petition for Variance
Case No. 00-301-A

Dear Ms. Stephens:

On behalf of our client, York Aylesbury LL.C, we filed the above referenced Petition for
Variance on January 20, 2000. We had originally tried to file the application on January 7, 2000 and
then again on January 14, 2000. However, because we had received conflicting advise from various
county agencies regarding the subsiantive requirements ofthe petition and variance plan, John Lewis
asked us to revise the submission to meet the requirements.

I understand that your office is currently scheduling zoning hearings lor 40 to 55 days from
the date of submission of the petition. The hearing in this case should take no longer than two
hours. In light of the delay which we incurred in submiiting the petition, I would greatly appreciate
this case being scheduled for the earliest possible time. My client and I both are extremely eager to
get this important zoning matter underway as we intend to initiate construction in April if at all
possible, and to be open for business in the early fall of this year.

Should you have any questions, please call me. Thank you in advance for your customary

courtesy.
Jufius W. Lichter ™

ce: York Aylesbury LLC

ONE CHARLES CENTER UNION PARK CENTER SYEELWORKERS' HALL CENTERPARK I &3 HENPERSON AVENUE 201 5 CLEVELAND AVENUE
12 N CHARLES STREET 6206 HARFORD ROAD B40 DUNDALK AVENUE SUITE 318 CUMBERLAND, MD 218C2-3452 HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740-8745
BALTIMORE, MD 2120! 3812 BALTIMORE, MD 2|214-1846 BALTIMORE, MD 21224 2997 4061 POWDER MILL ROAD ao-769-2700 AG1-739-40060
410 a8 2000 410-428-32C0 410 833-8100 BELTSVILLE, MD 20705-3149 FAX 301-768-2703 FAX 301-739-3848
BO0) 2526622 (@O0 4923240 FAX 410-833 0480 (800} B37-8261
FAX 410 858-2101 8}, B2 FAX 410-426-1269 FAX 301-937-5738

L < o]



GREATER TIMONIUIVQ)MMUNITY COUNCIL, INC. . /(/(LQJ

9B RIDGELY RD., TIMONIUM, MD. 21093
LOUIS W, MILLER, PRESIDENT PH: 410-252-3444 E/M: LEABO@AOL.COM

April 21, 2000

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County APR 25
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 J
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 00-301-A
Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

In acknowledgement of your letter of April 19, 2000 deleting the word “landscaping”
in Restrictions 2 and 6 of your Qrder of March 16, 2000, I appreciate your fair and
equitable decision in this matter. Section 229.6.E was not included in the covenant
referred to in my letter to you of April 4, 2000.

Subsequent to my letter to you, with copies to Mr. Lichter, he sent me copies of the
signed covenant, which I had never seen or participated in its approval. As I stated
during the hearing, certain inclusions in that document were not approved by the

Board of the Council. The document was signed by the then President, Kathleen Beadell.
As, also stated, those differences enumerated about traffic lights, were between

us and Mr. Lichter.

The 229.6.E landscaping standards relate to performance standards of the Section,
and while important to us, given the written assurances by Mr. Lichter that the area
will be quality landscaped and your inclusion that the Baltimore County Landscape
Manual be followed, is satisfactory to us.

I, again, thank you for your consideration and patience in this matter.

Respectfully yours,

7 W%&
uis W. Miller, President-- _

CC: Julius W, Lichter, for York Aylesbury, LLC
GTCC0030142100
File: GTCC, INC. files (Secr., Beadell, Miller)




GREATER TIMO COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC

9B RIDGELY RD., TIMONI D. 21093
LOUIS W, MILLER, PRESIDENT PH: 410-252-3444 E/M: LEABO@AOL.COM

April 4, 2000 .

Mr, Lawrence E. Schmidt S OO L
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County i

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ' e
Towson, Maryland 21204 L APR 2

Re: Petition for Variance } , .
Yotk Aylcsbury, LLC -Petitioner :
Casc No. 00-301-A

Dear Commissioner Schmidt;
I appreciate receiving the letter to you from Julius Lichter, Esq. relating to the landscaping subject in
relation to the BLR Design Criteria omission in the covenants addressed,

As noted during the hearing for variances, the covenant document was addressed by me as to what was ot
not included, when was it signed, and by whom. In my capacitly as Chairman, Zoning and Development
for the Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc. at that time, and now President, T did not approve of
certain inclusions in the draft covenants, As of yet today, 1 do not have a copy of the signed covenant.
However, 1 wish to address the intent of those covenants and how they came about.

Mr, Lichter was given a copy of the covenants relating to the Obrecht property just south of the Aylesbuty
tract. He was to incorporale those scctions appropriate to his development with the intent that all of the
restrictions inherent in the BLR Design Criteria would be included. This, among other items so
cnumerated in the covenant was to be the agreement. Specific items were added, changed or removed:

(1} Sections 229.3, A 1; (2) Removed a sentence following the last sentence of paragtaph no. 1 page 2
which stated, “Redevelopment of a use not permitted under the ML-IM zoning classification shall be
deemed to comply with the BLR Design Criteria, if it is in substantial compliance with the site plan and
elevation drawings attached here to as Exhibits B & C.”; (3) Paragraph 3 on page 2 was added, which 1
addressed in the hearing, and was always opposed by the Community; (4) Paragraph 2, page 2, added 1o
last sentence “within three years”. This time frame was not included in the draft given.

The intent was to have the BLR Design Criteria in its entirely in the covenant along with others as a
condition for the Community to suppert the Toning change for those properties in the Aylesbury
Corridor Plan. The omission of the Section 229.6.E was an obvious over-site by us not having the
regulations before us and not being professionals in the knowledge of each and every section. We
relied upon the “legal beagles” to explain the regulations included. To that end also, as I have said, 1
personally did not see the final covenant document.

Given the request by Mr, Lichter, for the technical reason, there is no question his request
is correct as lo the itemizations given. However, the missing phrase listed above on the redevelopment
comments certainly fits our intent of using the BLR Design Criteria in total.

I believe you have the right to add in your order and its restrictions, that which you believe to be the fair
and equitable decision in this matter, We have tried to negotiate the changes on York Road and it’s
environs for the future benefit of hoth the citizens and businesscs. We believe the BLR restriction relating
to “landscaping” should be included and enforced in this instance. Thank you for your patience, 1
remin,

CC: Julius W, Lichter, for York Aylesbury, LLC
GTCC, INC Files (Secr., 13eadell, Miller)
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HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA
PITTSRURGH, PENNSYLVANIA
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JULIUS W. LICHTER WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE

April 6, 2000

Mr. Louis W. Miller, President

Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc.
9B Ridgely Road

Timonium, Maryland 21093

Re:  York Aylesbury, LI.C

Dear Lou:

Einclosed is a copy of the signed covenants which were seriously negotiated over many weeks

and months, in conjunction with you, Ms. Beadell and Eric Rockel. The fact that your draft, in your
possession, was not signed represents nothing but a draft that was negotiated further with the full
knowledge of all of you and the Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc. My client has made
substantial changes in the development of this site in accordance with your personal, specific desires.
You also realize that the site will be properly and appropriately landscaped. The omission of Section
229.6.E was not an obvious oversight and was not present in the agreement with the full knowledge
and attention of all parties negotiating the agreement.

I would be appropriate that you communicate with me, as we have always been cooperative

and amicable in our dealings with one another. Please call me.

. Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Sincerely,

CC:
. 3
Ms. Kathleen Beadell
. ' .
Mr. Eric Rockel - K
v A PR A o ’,
York Aylesbury, LLC" .
ONE CHARLES CENTER UNION PARK CENTER STEELWORKERS' HALL CENTERPARK il 83 HENDERSON AVENUE 201 S CLEVELAND AVENUE
100 N CHARLES STREET B9OS HARFORD ROAD 540 DUNDALK AVENUE : SUITE 215 CUMBERLAND, MD 21802-2462 HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 85745
BALTIMORE, MD 2120(-3812 BALTIMORE, MD 2i214-1846 BALTIMORE, MD 21224-2997 40681 POWDOER MILL ROAD 30+7B8-R700 30):739-4000
410-849-2000 410-4286:3200 410-633-8100 BELTSVILLE, MD 20705-3148 FAX 301783-2703 FAX 301-739-3848
(8GO 2Sa-a622 (8OO} 482-3240 FAX 410-633-0480 800! 537-a281

FAX 410 689-2/01, 81, a2

FAX d10-428-1269 FAX 301-937-8738
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DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

This Declaration (“Declaration”) is made as of this 1 Q day of [( [lm ) , 1998,

by YORK AYLESBURY, LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company (the “Company™) in favor
of the GREATER TIMONIUM COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC., a Maryland corporation
(“GTCC").

RECITALS

A. The Company owns or has under Contract of Sale dated March 30, 1996, 4.35 acres
of land binding on the west side of York Road and on the east side of Aylesbury Road, Timonium,
Baltimore County, Maryland, as more particularly shown on the attached Exhibit A (the “Property™),
pursuant to the following deeds dated December 2, 1996, August 31, 1998, April 25, 1006, and July
15, 1996, and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County at Libers 11931 folio 524, 13118
folio 404, 13118 folio 411, 11559 folio 406, 13118 folio 409, 11704 folio 586, and 13118 folio 401,
respectively, (the “Deeds” and “Contract™). The Property is currently zoned ML-IM and BL on the
1996 Baltimore County Comprehensive Zoning Map (the “1996 Map”).

B. Baltimore County, Maryland (the “County”) by its Office of Planning, and pursuant
to Resolution No. 22-98 of the County Council (the ‘Resolution”), has recommended that the
Property be rezoned to BM as described in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (the “Zoning
Regulations™).

C. The Company wishes to rezone the Property to BM in order to permit the
development of the Property for uses permitted in the BM 2one.

D. GTCC has agreed to support the Company’s request for rezoning to BM, provided

that the parties enter into this Declaration.
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NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DECLARATION WITNESSETH, that the Company hereby
agrees that the Property shall be held, sold, and conveyed subject to the covenants, conditions, and
restrictions set forth below:

1. The Company and GTCC agree that if the Property is rezoned to BM, in its entirety,
any future redevelopment of the Property for a use permitted under the BM zoning classification,
in effect as of the date of this Declaration, shall be constructed in accordance with the design criteria
for zoning classification BLR as set foﬁh in Sections 229.3, A2, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, and 229.6,
A.2 and 3 of the Zoning Regulations, as of the date hereof (the “BLR Design Criteria™).

2. Upon receipt of all necessary County approvals for any redevelopment of the
Property, which triggers application of the BLR Design Criteria identified above and if storm water
management for both quantity and quality is waived in its entirety by the County, the Company
agrees either to (i) provide additional storm water management so that there is at least twenty
percent (20%) of the quality and quantity management required for such redevelopment as if it were
not subject to a waiver of storm water management requirements, or (if) contributé Twelve Thousand
Dollars ($12,000.00) towards the construction of any regional storm water management facility
proposed and constructed by the County within five (5) years hereof.

3. The Company and GTCC agree that if the Property is rezoned to BM in its entirety
that the Company shall apply for and diligently pursue, at the Company’s sole expense, the approval
for the installation of a traffic control signal for traffic on York Road, which signal shall be located
at or closely near the midpoint of the York Road boundary line of the Property, to allow for full
movement (left and right turns) in and out of the Property, with the understanding that the Company

will also exert its best efforts to have the traffic signals located on York Road, north and south of the

2



Property and at the entrance to the Property, synchronized to improve the ability of westbound traffic
from Northwood Drive and Belfast Road to enter and have full movement at their intersection with
York Road. GTCC hereby agrees to support the Company’s effort to secure the approval of the
aforesaid traffic signal. It being fully understood by all parties that such traffic signal application
nor the approval thereof will be pursued until a plan for the development of the Property is submitted
and reviewed by required govermmental agencies, which in all probability will not occur until after
the Baltimore County Council acts on the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and companion
comprehensive rezoning of the Property.
4, The following uses shall be prohibited in any redevelopment plan of the Property,
notwithstanding its being permitted in the BM zoning classification:
@ “x-rated” video, book or clothing stores;
(i)  fortune telling establishments;
(iii)  taverns;
(iv)  night clubs;
(v)  pawn shops;
(vi)  new and used car dealerships;
(vii)  after hours club;
(viii) massage parlors;
(ix)  arcades, except that coin-operated games
in association with other entertainment uses
such as a discovery zone, movie theater
or similar uses shall be permitted; and
(x)  catering hall,
as those uses are currently defined in the Zoning Regulations.
5. GTCC and the Company shall have the sole right to enforce the covenants,
declarations and restrictions contained herein by instituting a Iawsuit to enjoin any breach or to
enforce any covenant contained herein; provided, however, that compliance with the requirements

of paragraph 1 above shall be determined by the Director of Planning for Baltimore County. The

3



® ®
party prevailing in any lawsuit to enjoin any breach or to enforce any covenant contained herein shall
pay reasonable legal fees incurred by the other party in connection with such lawsuit.

6. The covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Declaration shall be
binding upon the Company and GTCC, their respective successors and assjgns, and shall run with
the land and bind the Property, conditioned upon the Property being rezoned by the County Council
to BM in November 1998 pursuant to the Resolution. The covenants, conditions and restrictions
shall terminate and be of no further force or effect twenty (20) years from the date hereof; provided,
however, that if the Property is not rezoned to BM in November 1998 as a result of the action
authorized by the Resolution, or if the Property or any portion thereof is subsequently rezoned, or
subjected to regulations that limit its use to a less intensive or an industrial zoning classification or
regulation of any kind, this Declaration shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or
effect. Notwithstanding anything in this Declaration to the contrary, the conditions, restrictions and
covenants set forth herein shall not apply to the continued current use of the Property by owner or
any use of the Property that is permitted under the existing BL and ML-IM zoning classification.

7. The terms and provisions of this Declaration may only be modified or amended by
an instrument, in writing, executed by the Company, GTCC (or their respective heirs, personal
tepresentatives, successors or assigns), which amendment shall then be promptly recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County.

8. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, should any portion of the Property
be taken by eminent domain or by a deed in lieu thereof or be required in any manner for
improvements to an existing road or right-of-way, upon the taking or transfer, such portion shall be

deemed removed from this Declaration and the Company shall have no further liability hereunder

4



for such area taken or transferred.
WITNESS the hand and seal of the duly authorized representative of the owner as of the day

and year first written above.

WITNESS/ATTEST: ' YQRK AYLESBURY, LLC

LQW R%»kw—-—-———-——\ By:
/v /7 |

. (SEAL)
Pf.-ter G. An%los, Member

GREATER TIMONIUM COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

%M{MW% By: MM (SEAL)

, President

STATE OF (W fau d. , CFEY/COUNTY of 12aLT s mnprver, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /{p__ day of{ Josremn Bey . , 1998, before a Notary

Public in and for the State aforesaid, personally appearedmmm ;

who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of York Aylesbury, LLC, for the purposes therein

contained by signing his name thereto.
AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.
> .
Notary Public

My Commission expires%,{zﬁ_m



® ®
STATE OF ﬂm;%««/ CITY/COUNTY of_eATomsre 1wt

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /6 day of J// et » 1998, before a Notary

Public in and for the State aforesaid, personally appeared / @bﬁ-&h\ ;F— M ,

who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc.,

for the purposes therein contained by signing his name thereto.

T Yokl

Notary Public

AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

My Commission expires: %4// 02
77

HABSWUWLANGELOS\DECLARAT.2
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YORK. AYLESBURY, LLC

100 NORTH CHARLES STREET, SUITE 1200
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

DEED REFERENCE[TAX ACCOUNT NUMBERS:

‘1931524 2200027640
11552/406 0BO3067808
11704586 0803067700
1318 /411 2300003923
13218INM3 0803067764
STAX MAP NO: 60 GRID:12  PARCELS: 186, 187,189,120, 617
ZONE: BM
2 FAR
ALLOWED = H#.D -
PROVIDED = 0.25 i
3, ML_G_AEE_ ‘
RETAIL = 42500 S.F, :
BANK = . 3,680 SF. .
RESTAURANT, = 7.000 S.F.

TOTAL PUILDING &F.= 53,180 SF.

- R 4 PARKING TABULATION
C;D\“'\ o REQUIRED:

- BANK (3.3 SPACES PER 1,000 SF)= 13 BPACES
P \ D R RETAIL (5 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.) = 213 SPACES
. : RESTAURANT (16 SPACES PER 1,000 SF)= 112 SPACES
. YAHIA H, FAHIM \ - ,
FRAFI TAX # 0803067425 : .
. ‘ ~ " PROVIDED: |
. STANDARD (85'X 18) = ’ 239 SPACES .
HANDICAPPED (8'X 18") AND 5'AISLE = 7 SPACES
LOADING SPACES PROVIDED = : 4 SPACES
80DY CONCRETE TOTAL PARKING PROYIDED = a8 sPACES
CON?%%Q}‘H%?. INC. ‘ o
PRENTAL 1 1AX # 0BOBOETITS o ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED IN TRAFFIC WHITE.

5. PROPOSED PAYING WILL BE OF A DURABLE, DUSTLESS SURFACE WHICH SHALL
BE PROPERLY DRAINED TO NOT CREATE ANY UNDESIRABLE CONDITIONS.

6. ON-SITE LIGHTING WILL BE ARRANGED TO REFLECT LIGHT AWAY FROM
_ ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND PUBLIC STREETS.
TOWSONTOWNE REALTY, INC.

12955(276

PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS: NONE FOUND
TAX # 0803067812

8. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

9. THE SITE IS SERVED BY EXISTING PUBLIC WA
THEIR LOCATIONS ARE AS SHOWN. WATER AND SEWER.

10. STORMWATER QUALITY AND QUANTITY MANAGEMENT WILL BE PROVIDED.

I ~l_____|

CNL 'INCOME FUND XYII,LTD
12172667
TAX # 2200028619

. 0 ‘ l—‘ GRASS0 LAND LLC | fl.  NO PART OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS WITHIN A FLOODPLAIN
ﬁﬁ;gf& {gmb 140611181 ACCORDING TO FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
TAX # 0803067754 . COMMUNITY PANEL No. .
12. ALL PROPOSED SIGNAGE TO CONFORM TO SECTION 450 BCZR EXCEPT
AS NOTED BELOW (SEE NOTE #14). '
- 13. THIS PROPERTY IS IN THE BTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.
COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY
TRAVERSE CONTROL STATIONS.
X-9822 N 48237370 W 1807.670
10469 N 47811150 W 2695380
GROSS SITE AREA = 4950 AC.t
NET SITE AREA = 4314 AC.t
l i
- 14. ZONING RELIEF SOUGHT:
: MARKET .
_ YARIANCE FOR SECTION 409 TO ALLOW 246 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU
OF THE REQUIRED 338 PARKING SPACES,

" YARIANCE FOR SECTION 303.2 TO ALLOW A FRONT YARD SET BACK OF 20 FEET AND
S2 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED €5 FOOT SET BACK.

10 LINES DISPLAYED IN LIEU OF THE 5 LINES ALLOWED, AND ALLOW 154.6 SF.IN LIEV
OF THE 150 S.F. PERMITTED.

VARIANCE TO PERMIT TWO ENTERPRISE SIGNS (MARKED "BY).
5. ZONING WISTORY:

.CASE NO.4590 - IT IS ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

" THIS 17TH DAY OF MARCH, 1959, THAT THE ABOYE DESCRIBED PROPERTY OR AREA SHOULD
'BE_AND THE SAME IS5 HEREBY RECLASSIFIED FROM AND AFTER THE DATE OF THIS ORDER,
FROM A "BUSINESS ROADSIDE® ZONE TO A "BUSINESS LOCAL® ZONE. ABANDONED.,
PROPERTY NOW ZONED BM PER BiLL 128-98, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 4,1999.

CASE NO, B1-41-A - THEREFORE, IT (5 ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
‘BALTIMORE COUNTY,THIS 7TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1980, THAT THE HEREIN PETITION F

. :
VARIANCE TO PERMIT 88 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 166 SPACES BE AND
THE SAME IS HEREBY DENIED.

ASE NQ.83-120-A - THEREFORE,IT IS ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
ALTIMORE COUNTY, THIS 11TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1983, THAT THE HEREIN PETITION FOR
VAK[ANCE%g 5) T0 PERMIT 92 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 126 SPACES,FOR
SED PURPO&E OF GONsTRUCT!NG AN ADDITION TO INCREASE THE KITCHEN
AS OF THE EXISTING RESTAURANT,IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SIE PLAN
’ DATED JUNE 24 19&2 AND MAKKED PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 2,15 HEREBY GRANTED, FROM AND
AFTER THE DATE OF THIS ORDER, SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS

© SHDE & LEATHER
REPAR.

100 PATRON5 PERMITTED ON THE UPPER LEVEL AND 77 ON THE LOWER LEVEL AT

Z.THE 5TE AN SHALL ND!CATE THAT 126 PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED AND
N OF THE DUMPSTER.

D - cowumcs WITH THE R ECOMMENDATION OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF
T TRANSPORTATION, DATED JULY 14,1982, THAT "36CONCR

CRETE C
BEYOND THE EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR UNIFORMITY IN DESIGN AND
PROTECTION OF THE EXISTING SIGN.

4. A REYISED SITE PLAN, INCORPORATING THE RESTRICTIONS BET PORTH ABOVE,
SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND THE OFFICE OF PLANNING
AND ZONING, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL

BY THE CURRENT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION.

YARIANCE FOR SECTION 450.7 TO ALLOW TWO JOINT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS (MARKED 'A') WITH

1. THE PATRON AREA OF THE RESTAURANT SHALL NOT BE INCREASED AND NO MORE THAN
| BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM A BOUNDARY SURVEY
URB BE CONSTRUCTED

" AND CAMPDAY PARTNERSHIP PROPERTIES PREPARED BY DMW DATED MAY 151995
 TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN 15 TAKEN FROM A TOPOGRAFHIC WORKSHEET

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1000

W iBA

LEGEND

|

EX. CURE & GUTTER
PROP.CURE & GUTTER
PROP. PARKING SPACE COUNTS

EX. BUILDING

: PROF. BUILDING
- EX. SIGN
— PROP. SIGN
6 W EX. WATER
s ,
- e i 6 e s S EX, SEWER
- 80 ——  EX.STORMDRAIN
ZONE BL ZONING LINE
ZONE BM |

- "e PROPERTY BOUNDARY
& T0'80'32'W 453.86'

PROP, DUMPSTER AREA & PAD

TA_SOURCES: - oL e

PREPARED BY GERHOLD,CROSS & ETZEL,LTD.ON APRIL 11,1997
AND TOPOGRAPHIC AND ALTA [ ACSM LAND TITLE SURYEY OF DURON,INC.

PREPARED BY GERHOLD,CROSS & ETZEL,LTD, DATED APRIL 5,1997
AND TOPOORAPHIC AND ALTA [ ACSM LAND TITLE SURYEY OF DURON, INC.

L RELIEF ABANDONED. ~ AND CAMPDAY PARTNERSHIP PROPERTIEG PREPARED BY DMW DATED MAY 15,1998,
TAX # 0BDBOSG3TS - UNDERGROUND GAS AND ELECTRIC FROM BGE RECORD DRAWINGS. , e
_ TAX # DBISOc1S80 S A . | ' UNDERGROUND STORM DRAINS AND SEWER FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY RECORD mwnnes
5.M. 786391384 E.HK.JR. 6635/87 : CAPTAN TREY'S CASE NO.87-232-A - THEREFORE,IT IS ORDERED BY THE DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER _ 4
- \ S - ‘ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER 1986, THAT THE HEREIN REQUEST B
| Ex REGTAUR - — FOR A O-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACKIN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE PLAN. SUBMITTED, FREPARED S I
I BILL MONK, LAND PLANNER REVIGED DECEVBER #1986 AND IDERTFIED A9 PEAIMONER ;
o - - ——— — - VPN IT 8,BE AND |5 HEREBY GRANTED, SUBJECT T0 THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS O I,
A G200 WOE LAgSCITG S s 8 PSS OB e, * P
2. A PERMITTED, FREESTANDING SIGN SHALL NOT EXCEED 27 6Q.FT.PER FACE. Daft-McCuneWalker, Inc, -‘-;f:';
10 - 1" -1 RELIEF ABANDONED. - .. 1 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue - A Team ofLand Planners, BESE
: i 1' e e el Towson, Maryland 21286 o Landscape Architects, | 4
SIGN CABINET SIGN CABINET DRC #0S277A. A REQUEST TO CONFIRM THE B-9 LIMITED EXEMPTION GRANTED ON MAY 27,1997 (410) 296-3333 Engineers, Surveyors & | ‘1 -
WAS TABLED ON JULY 5,1992 PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF, Fax 2964705 Environmental Profess:onals g
J _ —_— . e 4‘: _
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